
AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET 

AND 
LEXINGTON FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

NEWTOWN PIKE EXTENSION/ ITEM NO. 7-593 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 8 

TERMS OF THE SECOND MODIFICATION OF THE SUNSET AGREEMENT 

 
 

This Amendment made and entered into by and between the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet 
(CABINET) and the Lexington Fayette Urban County Government (RECIPIENT) acting as an 
amendment to the Original Agreement entered into between the parties dated December 13, 2000; 
Supplemental Agreement No. 1 dated March 9, 2009;  Supplemental Agreement No. 2 dated July 10, 
2011; Supplemental Agreement No. 3 dated July 21, 2014; Supplemental Agreement No. 4 dated August 
6, 2015, October  2015 Memorandum Regarding funds for National CLT Conference; Supplemental 
Agreement No. 5 dated January 10, 2017, Supplemental Agreement No. 6 dated April 30, 2021--which 
included the terms of the Sunset Agreement (entered into by the CABINET, RECIPIENT, and the 
Lexington Community Land Trust (LCLT) dated December 17, 2020) and the Supplemental Agreement 
No. 7 dated March 23, 2023—which included First Modification to the terms of the Sunset Agreement for 
the Newtown Pike Extension Project (PROJECT), 

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to incorporate the modifications to the terms and conditions made in the 
Second Modification of the Sunset Agreement for the PROJECT;  

 
WHEREAS, the changes result in an additional of $500,000 of STP and state funds for the design and 
construction of the institution/community building for the PROJECT.   
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the following promises and covenants contained herein the 
arties hereby agree as follows: 
 
The Second Modification to the Sunset Agreement shall be incorporated herein as Attachment A. 

 
All other terms and conditions of the Original Agreement, Supplemental Agreements, Memo, Sunset 
Agreement and Modifications to the Sunset Agreement shall remain in effect. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereto caused these presents to be executed by their officers 
thereunto duly authorized: 
 
Commonwealth of Kentucky Transportation Cabinet: 
Approved as to form & legality:  
     
 
_____________________________   _________________________________ 
Attorney      Jim Gray, Secretary   
 
Date:_________________________   Date:_____________________________ 
 
 
Lexington Fayette Urban County Government 
Approved as to form & legality: 
 
 
_____________________________   _________________________________ 
Attorney      Linda Gorton, Mayor 
 
Date:_________________________       Date:_____________________________



LEXINGTON- FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
NEWTOWN PIKE EXTENSION PROJECT 

ITEM NO. 7-593 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 8 

SECOND MODIFICATION TO THE SUNSET AGREEMENT 

 
 

 
ATTACHMENT A 

 
Second Modification to the Sunset Provisions for Newtown Pike Extension Environmental Justice Mitigation 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 










	NPE - SA #8.pdf
	NPE SA-8 & Modification to Sunset Agreement #2 - 6-21-2024.pdf

